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CHAPTER 54 — NRH BUSINESS DISTRICT (NRHBD) ZONES

ATTACHMENT 8

54.02 User Guide.

CHAPTER 54 — NRH BUSINESS DISTRICT (NRHBD) ZONES

The charts in KZC 54.06 contain the basic zoning regulations that apply in the NRHBD 1A zone of the City. Use these charts by reading down
the left hand column entitled Use. Once you locate the use in which you are interested, read across to find the regulations that apply to that

use.

Section 54.04

Section 54.04 - GENERAL REGULATIONS
The following regulations apply to all uses in this zone unless otherwise noted:

1. Refer to Chapter 1 KZC to determine what other provisions of this code may apply to the subject property.

2. In cases where the height of a structure is specified in number of stories, the following applies:

a. Height measured at the midpoint of the frontage of the subject property on the abutting right-of-way. If the site abuts
more than one right-of-way, the applicant may select the right-of-way from which to measure.

b. The following heights per story are allowed:

i. Ground floor retail; ground floor restaurant and tavern; ground floor entertainment/cultural and/or recreational facility
shall be a minimum of 13 feet in height and a maximum of 15 feet.

ii. Office; private club or lodge; church; school; day-care center; public utility, government facility, or community
facility; public park, ground floor hotel or motel; retail above the ground floor shall be a maximum of 13 feet.

iii. Residential; hotel or motel above the ground floor shall be a maximum of 10 feet.

c. To determine the allowed height of a structure, determine the number of stories allowed in the use zone charts and
apply the allowed height per story specified in subsection (2)(b) of this section. For example, if three stories are allowed
and the proposed use is ground floor retail with two stories of residential above, the allowed height would be 35 feet.

d. Height shall be measured above the point of measurement (e.g., above average building elevation, or above right-of-
way) as specified in the particular use zone charts. For purposes of measuring building height above the abutting right
(s)-of-way, alleys shall be excluded.

e. In addition to the height exceptions established by KZC 115.60, the following exceptions to height regulations in
NRHBD zones are established:

i. Decorative parapets may exceed the height limit by a maximum of four feet; provided, that the average height of the
parapet around the perimeter of the structure shall not exceed two feet.

ii. For structures with a peaked roof, the peak may extend eight feet above the height limit if the slope of the roof is
equal or greater than four feet vertical to 12 feet horizontal.

3. The minimum required front yard is 10 feet, unless otherwise prescribed in the use zone chart. Ground floor canopies and
similar entry features may encroach into the front yard; provided, the total horizontal dimension of such elements may not
exceed 25 percent of the length of the structure. No parking may encroach into the required 10-foot front yard.

4. A pedestrian connection should be developed to link Slater Avenue NE with NE 116th Street.

link to Section 54.06 table

This page of the Kirkland Zoning Code is current through Ordinance 4238, passed March 2, City Website: http://www.ci.kirkland.wa.us/

2010.

City Telephone: (425) 587-3190

Disclaimer: The City Clerk's Office has the official version of the Kirkland Zoning Code. Users should Code Publishing Company
contact the City Clerk's Office for ordinances passed subsequent to the ordinance cited above.

http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/KirklandZC html/kzc54/kzc5402-5406.html

Page 1 of 1
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Section 54.06

Zone

NRH1A

USE ZONE CHART

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

[72]
8 % MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
< = ~| 25
© j Required REQUIRED YARDS 8, g E’g g) =4
€ | USE 5 . @ Socs|2 .| Required
9 o Review | |ot (See Ch. 115) S 295 | ® < qui
o J L u Process | Size 2 |Heightof | 28 o |© € Parking _ _
$ O |Structure| RO 3 5o Spaces Special Regulations
: - =l £/ (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
:> Front | Side | Rear | 9 @ =| ( g
.010 | Office Use D.R., None 10 0’ 0 80% |2 stories B D |If a medical, den-|1. Ancillary assembly and manufacture of goods on the premises of this use
See Spec. Regs. |Chapter above tal, or veterinary are permitted only if:
1 and 2. 142 KZC. abutting office, then 1 per a. The assembled or manufactured goods are subordinate to and are
right-of- each 200 square dependent upon this use.
way. feet of gross floor b. The outward appearance and impacts of this use with ancillary
area. assembly or manufacturing must be no different from other office
Otherwise, 1 per uses.
300 square feet |2. The following regulations apply to veterinary offices only:
of gross floor a. May only treat small animals on the subject property.
area. b. Outside runs and other outside facilities for the animals are not per-
mitted.
c. Site must be designed so that noise from this use will not be audible
off the subject property. A certification to this effect, signed by an
Acoustical Engineer, must be submitted with the development permit
application.
d. A veterinary office is not permitted if the subject property contains
dwelling units.
.020 | Vehicle Service 22,500 40" |15’ oneach 15 A E |See KZC 105.25.|1. This use is permitted only if the subject property abuts NE 116th Street.
Station sq. ft. side 2. May not be more than two vehicle service stations at an intersection.
See Spec. Regs. 3. Gas pump islands must be setback at least 20 feet from all property
1 and 2. lines. Canopies and covers over gas pump islands may not be closer
than 10 feet to any property line. See KZC 115.105, Outdoor Use, Activ-
ity and Storage, for further regulations.
.030 | Restaurant or None 10 0 0’ B D |[1foreach100sq. |1. Drive-in or drive-through facilities are prohibited.
Tavern ft. of gross floor
area.
.050 | Hotel or Motel 4 stories 1 per each room. |1. May include ancillary meeting and convention facilities.
above See Spec. Reg. |2. Excludes parking requirements for ancillary meeting and convention
abutting 2. facilities. Additional parking requirement for these ancillary uses shall be
right-of- determined on a case-by-case basis.
way.
(Revised 4/08) Kirkland Zoning Code

294
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Section 54.06

Zone

NRH1A

USE ZONE CHART

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
[92]

8 % MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS

< E o &l 28

0 S Required REQUIRED YARDS o 2>3 |39 ,

S | USE 5 i @ Soc-| @ .| Required

o o Review Lot (See Ch. 115) 5 3 875 - :

o J L 'f-J':J Process | size > |Heightof | 25 ¢ |© Q| Parking _ _

3 O |Structure Sog 5 8 s Spgﬁei% s Slpec(lzal Reglullqatlor:s _

; I ~lh = ee . ee also General Regulations
:> Front | Side | Rear S n=|( ) ( 9 )

.060 | Any retail estab- |D.R., Chap-|None 10’ (0 0’ 80% |2 stories B D |1pereach300 |[1. The following uses and activities are prohibited:
lishment, other |ter 142 above square feet of a. The sale, service, and/or rental of motor vehicles, sailboats, motor
than those spe- |KZC. abutting gross floor area. boats, and recreational trailers; provided, that motorcycle sales, ser-
cifically listed in right-of- vice, or rental is permitted if conducted indoors.
this zone and way. b. Retail establishments providing storage services unless accessory to
prohibited by another permitted use;
Spec. Reg. 1, c. Storage and operation of heavy equipment except normal delivery
selling goods vehicles associated with retail uses.
and providing d. Outdoor storage of bulk commodities, except in the following circum-
services includ- stances:
ing banking and 1) If the square footage of the storage area is less than 20 percent of
other financial the retail structure; or
services. 2) If the commodities represent growing stock in connection with hor-
See Spec. Reg. ticultural nurseries, whether the stock is in open ground, pots, or
2. containers.

2. This use may not exceed 60,000 sq. ft. of gross floor area.

.070 | Automotive Ser- A 1 pereach 250 |1. This use specifically excludes new or used vehicle or boat sales or rent-
vice Center sq. ft. of gross als, and any vehicle or boat body work.
See Spec. Regs. floor area. See |2. This use may not exceed 60,000 sq. ft. of gross floor area.
1,2,3,5and 6. Spec. Reg. 4. 3. No openings (i.e., doors, windows which open, etc.) shall be permitted in
any facade of the building adjoining a residential use. Windows are per-
mitted if they are triple-paned and unable to be opened.

4. Ten percent of the required parking spaces on-site must have a minimum
dimension of 10 feet wide by 30 feet long for motor home/travel trailer
use.

5. Storage of used parts and tires must be conducted entirely within an
enclosed structure. See also KZC 115.105 for additional regulations.

6. Site must be designed so noise from this use adjoining to any residential
use complies with the standards set forth in WAC 173-60-040(1) for a
Class B source property and a Class A receiving property. A certification
to this effect, stamped by an Acoustical Engineer, must be submitted with
the development permit application.

.080 | Private Lodge or C 1 per each 300
Club square feet of
gross floor area.

(Revised 4/07)

Kirkland Zoning Code
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Section 54.06

Zone

NRH1A

USE ZONE CHART

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

0
8 % MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
< E o &l 28
p i Required REQUIRED YARDS g = 53 % = .
S | USE 5 i ® Soc-| @ .| Required
o 3 Review | Lot (See Ch. 115) S $95| 8 < qut
2 @ i Process | Size > |Heightof | 2% |©O Q| Parking , ,
% O |Structure| SO % | § s Spaces Special Regulations .
:> Front Side Rear § ~ | ¢ <| (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
.090 | Stacked Dwell- |D.R., Chap-|None |Same as regulations for the ground |5 stories Same A |See KZC 105.25. This use may not be located on the ground floor of a structure.
ing Unit ter 142 floor use. above as regu- Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations and
See Spec. Regs. |KZC. abutting lations other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated with this use.
1and2. right-of- for the
way. ground
floor
use.
.100 [Church 10 0’ 0’ 80% |30" above C B |1 for every four May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.
See Spec. Reg. average people based on No parking is required for day-care or school ancillary to this use.
1 building maximum occu-
elevation. pancy load of any
area of worship.
See Spec. Reg.
2.
.110 | School or Day- 10’ 0’ (0 2 stories D See KZC 105.25.|1. A six-foot-high fence is required only along the property lines adjacent to
Care Center See See Spec. |See above See Spec. Regs. the outside play areas.
See Spec. Regs. Spec. |Reg. 3. Spec. abutting 4 and 6. . Hours of operation may be limited to reduce impacts on nearby residen-
2,5 ,and 7. Reg. 3. Reg. 3. right-of- tial uses.
way. . Structured play areas must be setback from all property lines as follows:
See Spec. a. Twenty feet if this use can accommodate 50 or more students or chil-
Reg. 1. dren;

. An on-site passenger loading area must be provided. The City shall

. May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.
. The location of parking and passenger loading areas shall be designed to

. These uses are subject to the requirements established by the Depart-

b. 10 feet if this use can accommodate 13 to 49 students or children;
c. Otherwise, five feet.

determine the appropriate size of the loading areas on a case-by-case
basis, depending on the number of attendees and the extent of the abut-
ting right-of-way improvements. Carpooling, staggered loading/unload-
ing time, right-of-way improvements or other means may be required to
reduce traffic impacts on nearby residential uses.

reduce impacts on nearby residential uses.

ment of Social and Health Services (WAC Title 388).

(Revised 4/07)

Kirkland Zoning Code
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. Zone
Section 54.06 NRH1A USE ZONE CHART

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
[9))]
8 % MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
S K ~| 25
< . Q _ 10
w0 < Required REQUIRED YARDS o) 220 | 59 .
S | USE 5 i ® So-| 2 .| Required

o o Review Lot (See Ch. 115) 5 3 875 T < q .

5 @ w Process | size > |Heightof | 25 ¢ |© Q| Parking _ _

3 O |Structure| SO % | § 8 Spaces Special Regulations

; = ~ | o <| (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
:> Front Side Rear 9

.120 [Mini-School or |D.R., Chap-|None 10 0’ 0’ 80% |2 stories D B |See KZC 105.25.|1. A six-foot-high fence is required only along the property lines adjacent to
Mini-Day-Care |ter 142 See See Spec. |See above See Spec. Regs. the outside play area.

See Spec. Regs. |KZC. Spec. |Reg. 3. Spec. abutting 4 and 5. 2. Hours of operation may be limited to reduce impacts on nearby residen-
2,6,and 7. Reg. 3. Reg. 3. right-of- tial uses.

way. 3. Structured play areas must be setback from all property lines by at least

See Spec. five feet.

Reg. 1. 4. An on-site passenger loading area may be required depending on the
number of attendees and the extent of the abutting right-of-way improve-
ments.

5. The location of parking and passenger loading areas shall be designed to
reduce impacts on nearby residential uses.

6. May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.

7. These uses are subject to the requirements established by the Depart-
ment of Social and Health Services (WAC Title 388).

.130 | Assisted Living Same as regulations for the ground |5 stories B A |1 per assisted 1. This use may be located on the street level floor of a building only if there
Facility floor use. above living unit. is a commercial space extending a minimum of 30 feet of the building
See Spec. Regs. abutting depth between this use and the abutting right-of-way. The Planning
1and 2. right-of- Director may approve a reduction to the depth requirement for the com-

way. mercial space if the applicant demonstrates that the proposed configura-
tion of the commercial use provides an adequate dimension for a viable
retail tenant and provides equivalent or superior visual interest and
potential foot traffic as would compliance with the required dimension.

2. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations and
other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated with this use.

.140|Convalescent 10’ (0 0’ 80% C B |1 for each bed.

Center or
Nursing Home

.150 | Public Utility 2 stories A See KZC 105.25.

.160 | Government :Egzlt?n C 1. Landscape Category A or B may be required depending on the type of
Facility or right-of- See use on the subject property and the impacts associated with this use.
Community way Spec.

Facility ’ Reg. 1.
.170 | Public Park Development standards will be determined on a case-by-case basis. See Chapter 49 KZC for required review
process.
(Revised 4/07) Kirkland Zoning Code
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